
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Southern Area Planning Committee 

Place: The Guildhall, Market Place, Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP1 1JH 

Date: Thursday 6 November 2014 

Time: 6.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to David Parkes, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line (01225) 718220 or email 
david.parkes@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton 
Cllr Richard Clewer 
Cllr Brian Dalton 
Cllr Christopher Devine (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Jose Green 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
 

Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Ian McLennan 
Cllr Ian Tomes 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland (Chairman) 
Cllr Ian West 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Terry Chivers 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Tony Deane 
Cllr Dennis Drewett 
Cllr Peter Edge 
Cllr Magnus Macdonald 
 

Cllr Helena McKeown 
Cllr Leo Randall 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
Cllr John Smale 
Cllr John Walsh 
Cllr Bridget Wayman 
Cllr Graham Wright 

 

 
 



AGENDA 

 

 Part I 

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

 

2   Minutes (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 16 
October 2014.  

 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

 

5   Public Participation and Councillors' Questions  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an 
application or any other item on this agenda are asked to register in person no 
later than 5.50pm 
[...]
hould be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 16 OCTOBER 2014 AT ALAMEIN SUITE - CITY HALL, MALTHOUSE 
LANE, SALISBURY, SP2 7TU. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Peter Edge (Substitute), 
Cllr Jose Green, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Ian McLennan, 
Cllr John Smale (Substitute), Cllr Ian Tomes, Cllr Fred Westmoreland (Chairman) and 
Cllr Ian West 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Julian Johnson, Cllr Bill Moss and Cllr Bridget Wayman 
  

 
99 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brian Dalton and Chris 
Devine. 
 
Councillor Devine was substituted by Councillor John Smale. 
 
Councillor Dalton was substituted by Councillor Peter Edge.  
 
 

100 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 September were presented for 
consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That subject to the inclusion of Councillor Ian McLennan as having given 
his apologies for the meeting, and a correction to Minute 97a to read 
“Councillor Richard Britton requested his dissent to the approval be 
recorded”, to approve as a correct record and sign the minutes. 
 
Councillor Britton was also permitted to make a brief statement clarifying his 
dissent to the decision and why he felt it necessary to have his vote recorded. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 

 
 
 

101 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 
 

102 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no announcements. 
 
 

103 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
The Chairman explained the meeting procedure to the members of the public 
and noted the rules on public participation. 
 
 

104 Planning Appeals 
 
The Committee received details of the appeal decisions as detailed in the 
agenda. 
 
 

105 Planning Applications 
 
Attention was drawn to the late list of representations and observations, which 
would be subsequently published. 
 
 

106 14/06864/FUL - Land to the west of Bake Farm Buildings, Salisbury Road, 
Coombe Bissett, SP5 4JT 
 
Public Participation 
Mr Aster Crawshaw spoke in objection to the application. 
Mrs Jennifer Epworth spoke in objection to the application. 
Mrs Linda Buckley spoke in objection to the application. 
Mr Richard Jowett spoke in support of the application. 
Mr Angus MacDonald, applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
Mr Andrew Fido, agent, spoke in support of the application. 
Mr Richard Burden, National Association for Areas of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty (AONB), spoke in objection to the application. 
Cllr Gerald Bundy, Coome Bissett Parish Council, spoke in objection to the 
application. 
 
The Area Development Manager presented the report which recommended that 
permission be approved. Key issues were stated to include the visual impact on 
the adjoining Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) and the surrounding 
area and on the existing agricultural land. National and local planning policy 
regarding solar farms was provided along with details of the mitigation 
measures to be included as part of the application. 
 

Page 2



 
 

 

 
 
 

Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officer. Details were sought on the scale of the proposed development, 
the number of inverter stations on the site, and the quality grade of the land. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee, as detailed above. 
 
The local Unitary Division Member, Councillor Julian Johnson, then spoke 
regarding the application. Although he took a neutral view, he highlighted the 
concerns raised by the local community and the importance that in accordance 
with policy the Committee needed to determine whether the need for renewable 
energy would be
[...]
Outstanding Natural Beauty, the spirit of ‘saved’ Policy C4 of the 

Page 3



 
 

 

 
 
 

Salisbury District Local Plan, and Central Government planning policy set 
out in the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraph 115). 
 

The Committee took a recess from 1930-1935. 

 
 

107 14/07557/FUL - 10 Ventry Close, Salisbury, SP1 3ES 
 
Public Participation 
Mr Tony Allen spoke in objection to the application. 
Mrs Elizabeth Bec spoke in objection to the application. 
Mr Bob Law spoke in objection to the application. 
Mr Damian Thursby spoke in support of the application. 
Mr Peter Hughes spoke in support of the application. 
Cllr John Lindley, Chairman of the Salisbury City Council Planning and 
Transportation Committee, spoke in objection to the application. 
 
The Area Development Manager presented a report which recommended that 
planning permission be approved. Key issues were stated to include the 
principal of development, particularly in lights of permitted development rights 
for some development in the garden of the existing property, the impact on 
residential amenity and the siting, scale and design of the proposal. It was 
confirmed that trees of sufficient height to screen views from the neighbouring 
Tower Mews development, were included as part of the application details. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officer, and clarification was sought on the height and orientation of the 
application. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee, as detailed above. 
 
The local Unitary Division Member, Councillor Bill Moss, then spoke in objection 
to the application, stating that the proposed plot was not suitable for another 
dwelling despite the understandable personal position of the applicants. 
 
A debate followed, where the Committee discussed whether another dwelling 
could be accommodated on the site, with particular attention to the amount of 
amenity space that would be available, or whether although the current 
applicants might find it acceptable, this constituted overdevelopment of the 
area. The character of properties in the area was assessed, with it noted that 
although all the properties were of a unique design, each had been designed to 
fit a distinct familial style, and it was considered whether the proposed dwelling 
was in character with that style.  
 
At the end of debate, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To REFUSE  the application for the following reasons: 

Page 4



 
 

 

 
 
 

 
1. The proposed development would be located in the side garden of an 

existing two storey property in Ventry Close.  The site slopes and is 
elevated above road level, and is prominent being close to the entry 
point to the Close.   

 
The proposal, by reason of the relatively large size of the proposed 
dwelling on the site, its positioning close to the roadside boundary, and 
the relatively small areas within the site proposed to provide amenity 
space/garden, would amount to an over-development of the site to the 
detriment of the character and appearance of the wider Ventry Close 
estate.  Furthermore, the proposed dwelling, by reason of its design 
and appearance, would be out of keeping with the grain and style of 
established development in Ventry Close.  

 
The development would therefore be contrary to ‘Saved’ Policies G2 
and D2 of the Salisbury District Local Plan and the guidance in the 
National Planning Policy Framework - Para 9, 56, 58 and 64.  

 
2. The development would be contrary to saved Policy R2 of the Salisbury 

District Local Plan, as provision for public open space has not been 
made.  

 
Informative: Reason 2 above can be overcome by the applicant entering 
into a Section 106 Agreement in respect of Policy R2.  
 
 

108 14/06726/OUT - Farmer Giles Farmstead, Teffont, Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP3 
5QY 
 
Public Participation 
Mr Tony Allen spoke in support of the application. 
Cllr David Wood, Chairman of Teffont Parish Council, spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
The Area Development Manager presented the report which recommended that 
permission be delegated for approval subject to the applicant entering into 
planning obligation for the delivery of a financial contribution towards local 
recreation provision, and subject to the following conditions. Key issues were 
stated to include the principal of development and the sustainability of the 
proposal, which officers considered an improvement on the existing situation 
with many defunct buildings. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officer. Details were sought on the size of the building plot and scale of 
the proposal, but it was stated as an outline application many details were not 
yet finalized, although it was around 600m². Other queries included the activity 
at the site, and whether the Farmer Giles attraction was ever in operation or had 
be wound down completely, and the number of lodges and caravans that could 
use the wider site. It was also confirmed that the application had been referred 

Page 5



 
 

 

 
 
 

to Committee under delegated powers as the applicant was a relative of a 
Wiltshire Councillor.  
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee as detailed above. 
 
The local Unitary Division Member, Councillor Bridget Wayman, then spoke in 
objection to the application, stating that the principle of constructing a new large 
house in the countryside was against policy, and the trade off of the unsightly 
car park and a few now unused buildings being removed was not sufficient. She 
also stated that the original permission for the lodges and caravans had been 
contingent upon the Farmer Giles business being in operation and the land 
should be restored as it was no longer operating.  
 
A debate followed, where the Committee discussed whether the employment 
land at the 
[...]
icy Framework – paragraphs 109 
and 115.   

 
2. The development would be contrary to saved Policy R2 of the Salisbury 

District Local Plan, as provision for public open space has not been 
made.  

 
Informative: Reason 2 above can be overcome by the applicant entering 
into a Section 106 Agreement in respect of Policy R2.  
 
 

109 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  6.00  - 9.15 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
direct line (01225) 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



CM09591/F 1 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL   
 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
6 NOVEMBER 2014 
 

 
 

WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT1981 
 

THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT FOR THE AMESBURY RURAL 
DISTRICT COUNCIL AREA DATED 1952 AS MODIFIED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981 

 
The Wiltshire Council Milston 16 (Part) Rights of Way Modification Order 2014 

 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. To: 

 
(i) Consider the evidence and duly made objections and representation 

relating to the above Order.  
 
(ii) Recommend that the Order be submitted to the Secretary of State for 

the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs with the recommendation that 
it be confirmed.   

 
Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan 
 
2. Working with the local community to provide a rights of way network fit for 

purpose. 
 
Background 
 

3. In 2006 Wiltshire County Council made an Order under Section 53 of the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to: 

 
(a) ‘delete the footpath leading from Brigmerston corner, Church Road, 

Milston through the farmyard to RUPP 16 Milston leading to Durrington 
with a width of two metres’; and 

 
(b) add ‘the footpath leading from Brigmerston corner, Church Road, 

Milston and then running parallel to Barn House and Co
[...]
ials and (subject to Conditions) would not adversely affect the 
amenity of neighbours or the existing character of the immediate and wider surrounding 
area. The proposed development would not be prejudicial to road safety and would not have 
undue impacts on ecology, archaeology or nearby trees that are subject to tree preservation 
orders. An appropriate level of financial contribution towards off-site affordable housing and 
recreational open space would be provided via a S106 legal agreement between the 
landowner and the Council in accordance with the relevant policies.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the application should be APPROVED, subject to the landowner entering into a suitable 
S.106 legal agreement to ensure/facilitate the payment of appropriate financial contributions 
in respect on off-site affordable housing provision and recreational open space provision, 
and subject to the following Conditions: 
 
 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. 
 

 2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: 

Drawing number A101 revision D dated Sept 13, as deposited with the local planning 

authority on 27.08.14, and 

Drawing number A1.02 revision C dated Sept 13, as deposited with the local planning 

authority on 27.08.14, and 

Drawing number A103 revision B dated Sept 13, as deposited with the local planning 

authority on 27.08.14, and 

Drawing number A104 revision B dated Sept 13, as deposited with the local planning 

authority on 27.08.14, and 

Drawing number A1.05 revision B dated Sept 13, as deposited with the local planning 

authority on 27.08.14, and 

Drawing number A201 revision A dated Aug 14, as deposited with the local planning 

authority on 27
[...]
of policy R2: 
 
1.The development hereby permitted shall be begun either before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission, or before the expiration of two years from the date of 
approval of the last of the reserved matters to be approved, whichever is the later. 

 
Reason:  To comply with the provisions of Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2.No development shall commence on site until details of the following matters (in respect of 
which approval is expressly reserved) have been submitted to, and approved in writing by, 
the Local Planning Authority:  

 
(a) The scale of the development; 
(b) The layout of the development; 
(c) The external appearance of the development; 
(d) The landscaping of the site; 
(e) The means of access to the site. 

 
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason:  The application was made for outline planning permission and is granted to comply 
with the provisions of Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and Article 3(1) 
of the Town and Country Planning (General Development Procedure) Order 1995. 
 
3.An application for the approval of all of the reserved matters shall be made to the Local 
Planning Authority before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 

 
Reason:  To comply with the provisions of Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990.  
 

Page 124



4.  The building hereby permitted shall be of single storey construction only (with no dormer 
windows or other windows above eaves level), and the footprint of the dwelling shall not 
exceed that shown on the indicative site plan.  

  
Reason:  In the interests of visual amenity. 
 
5.No development shall commence on site until details and samples of the materials to be 
used for the external walls and roofs have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning A
[...]
upied until surface water drainage 
has been constructed in accordance with the approved scheme. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the development can be adequately drained. 
 
14. The building hereby permitted shall be of the footprint indicated only. 

Page 125



 
Reason:  In the interests of visual amenity. 
 
15. The development shall be carried out in complete accordance with the following 
drawings: 
 
Location plan:  Date drawn:  03/06/2014  Date received by Wiltshire Council:  14/08/2014  
 
Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt. 
 
 
Informative: 
 
1.Water supply and waste connections 
 
New water supply and waste water connections will be required from Wessex Water to serve 
this proposed development.  Application forms and guidance information is available from 
the Developer Services web-pages at www.wessexwater.co.uk/developerservices 
 
Please note that all sewer connections serving more than a single dwelling require a single 
adoption agreement with Wessex Water before the connection can be made.   
 
Further information can be obtained from Wessex Water's New Connections Team by 
telephoning 01225 526222 for Water Supply and 01225 526333 for Waste Water. 
  
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 126



 

 

14/07720/OUT - 3 Westfield Close, Durrington, SP4 8BY 

 

 

 

 

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 128



REPORT TO THE AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE Report No. 

Date of Meeting 06 November 2014 

Application Number 14/07911/FUL 

Site Address 15 Ridgmount 

Durrington 

Salisbury 

Wiltshire 

SP4 8AH 

Proposal The construction of a 1.5 storey extension on the west elevation 

of the dwelling and the insertion of three dormer windows in the 

eastern roof slope of the dwelling.  

Applicant Sally Rhind-Tutt 

Town/Parish Council DURRINGTON 

Ward DURRINGTON AND LARKHILL 

Grid Ref 415660  144703 

Type of application Full Planning 

Case Officer  Steven Banks 

 
Reason for the application being considered by Committee  
 
Cllr Graham Wright 
[...]
ence, whilst there may be some inter-relationship between adjacent properties 
and the proposed rear extension, given the distance between properties, it is considered that 
the amenity of the occupiers of the properties which are nearest to the proposal would not be 
so significantly harmed through a significant increase in any overlooking resulting from the 
proposed development to warrant refusal.   
 
Notwithstanding the impact of the extension in terms of overlooking, the proposed rear 
extension, by reason of its size, in terms of their height, width and depth, and the separation 
distance between the structures and the nearest properties, would not result in an unduly 
harmful increase in any overshadowing or overbearing effect which would be so significant 
as to warrant refusal.  
 
The proposed dormer windows in the front roofslope facing the street scene are not 
considered to be an issue in planning terms. 
 
The proposal is therefore considered to be in accordance with policy G2. 
 
10. Conclusion 
 
The proposal may result in some additional inter-relationship between the proposed rear 
extension and adjacent dwellings to the west. However, given the distance between the 
properties, it is considered that any additional loss of privacy would not be so harmful as to 
warrant refusal on that basis. 
 
The development would be compatible with the main dwelling and, in turn, would respect the 
character of the locality.  It is also considered that the proposed structures would not cause 
any demonstrable harm to the amenity of the occupiers of nearby properties.  The proposal 
is therefore considered to be in accordance with the aims and objectives of policies G2, D3 
and H16. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1.The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission. 

 
Reason:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2.No development shall commence on site until details and samples of the materials to be 
used for the external walls and roofs have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details. 
  
Reason:  In the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance of the area. 
 
3.The development shall be carried out in complete accordance with the following drawings: 
 
Drawing reference:  2014-27-3  revision:  A  Date drawn:  08/2014  Date received by 
Wiltshire Council:  20/08/2014  
 

Page 133



Drawing reference:  2014-27-4  Date drawn:  08/2014  Date received by Wiltshire Council:  
15/08/2014  
 
Drawing reference:  2014-27-5  Date drawn:  08/2014  Date received by Wiltshire Council:  
15/08/2014  
 
Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt. 
 

 

 

 
  

  

 
 
 

Page 134



 

 

14/07911/FUL - 15 Ridgmount, Durrington, SP4 8AH 

 

 

 

 

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 136


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Rights of Way Modification Order
	CM09591 App1
	CM09591 App1A
	CM09591 App1B
	CM09591 App1C
	CM09591 App2
	CM09591 App3

	7 Planning Appeals
	8a 13/05402/FUL - Harnham Telephone Repeater Station
	1305402FUL - MAP

	8b 14/07720/OUT - 3 Westfield Close, Durrington, SP4 8BY
	14_07720_OUT

	8c 14/07911/FUL - 15 Ridgmount, Durrington, SP4 8AH
	14_07911_FUL




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 6 NOVEMBER 2014 AT THE GUILDHALL, MARKET PLACE, 
SALISBURY, WILTSHIRE, SP1 1JH. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Brian Dalton, Cllr Christopher Devine (Vice-
Chair), Cllr Peter Edge (Substitute), Cllr Jose Green, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr George Jeans and 
Cllr Ian Tomes 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr John Smale and Cllr Graham Wright 
 
  

 
110 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Ian West who was substituted by 
Cllr Peter Edge. Apologies were also received from Cllr Ian McLennan.  
 

111 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held 16 October 2014 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To be approved as a correct record of the meeting and to be signed by the 
Chairman on behalf of the Committee  
 

112 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

113 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman explained the meeting procedure to the members of the public. 
 

114 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
The committee noted the rules on public participation. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

115 Rights of Way Modification Order 
 
Public Participation 
 
Mrs. Samantha Smith spoke in objection to the Rights of Way Modification 
Order.  
 
Members had the opportunity to ask technical questions. It was asked if any 
changes had been made to the Modification Order since it had last been 
debated by the Committee. It was explained that the only changes that had 
been made related to the symbols used as they had been previously rejected.  
 
Cllr Smale, as the Local Member, discussed ‘the DIO surveyor’ and the need to 
contact the owner of the land on this matter. Cllr Smale stressed the need for a 
site visit to understand the point of view of local residents.  
 
It was heard that the MOD had been consulted and that there was a need for a 
meeting with any interested parties. It was raised that this application had 
previously been to committee and that there was no changes in the evidence 
provided. It was explained that the Modification Order should be forwarded to 
the Secretary of State for determination at public enquiry.  
 
Members debated the Modification Order and it was heard that there was no 
basis to change their minds as the decision had been made in January and the 
evidence provided had not changed.  
 
Resolved: 
That the Wiltshire Council Milston 16 (Part) Rights of Way Modification 
Order  2014 is forwarded to the Secretary of State for Environment, Food 
and Rural Affairs for determination with the recommendation that the 
Order be confirmed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

116 Planning Appeals 
 
The committee received details of the appeal decisions as detailed in the 
agenda. 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

117 Planning Applications 
 

117a 13/05402/FUL - Harnham Telephone Repeater Station 

 Public Participation 
 
Ms Stella Maughan-Smith spoke in objection of the application.  
Mr Stephen Berry spoke in objection of the application. 
Mr Christopher Rider spoke in objection of the application.  
Mr Stewart Garnett spoke in support of the application.  
 
The Planning Officer presented his report to the Committee which 
recommended that permission be approved subject to conditions. 
 
Members of the Committee had the opportunity to ask technical questions of 
the officer. Members asked about the R2 and affordable housing contribution 
amounts. A question was also asked in regards to the retaining wall and it 
was explained that this was in a good condition. The Chairman sought 
clarification over the size of the plot.  
 
The Local Member, Cllr Brian Dalton, spoke in objection to the application. 
Cllr Dalton provided background information to the application and raised 
concern with both parking and highways issues. He stated that a property in 
the locality of the development would be overlooked. Reference was also 
made to policy H19 and the report provided by the planning officers.  
 
Members discussed the current state of the site, the timing of potential work 
at the site, the safety of children walking near the site and the site access. 
Members discussed potential overdevelopment of the area and specifically 
what was needed in this area. The character of neighbouring properties and 
the dominance of this development were also raised. The orientation of the 
site was raised by the Chairman and how the property was set into the 
ground, as well as the sunlight available to the property.  
 
Resolved:  
 
To REFUSE planning permission for the following reasons:  
 
It is considered that the proposed development, by imposing a significantly 
denser pattern of development, with semi-detached as well as detached built 
forms, within an area that is otherwise characterised by larger, detached 
dwellings, the proposed development would constitute an overdevelopment 
of the site that would have an adverse impact on the character of the 
surrounding neighbourhood and be out of keeping with the character of 
neighbouring properties. In these respects it is considered the proposed 
development fails to accord with criteria of saved local plan policy H19 
(constituting a saved policy listed in Appendix C, of the adopted South 
Wiltshire Core Strategy). 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

117b 14/07720/OUT - 3 Westfield Close, Durrington, SP4 8BY 

 Public Participation 
 
Mr Jones spoke in objection of the application.  
Mr Steeples spoke in support of the application.  
Mr John Mills spoke in objection to the application.  
 
The Planning Officer presented his report to the Committee which 
recommended that permission be granted subject to conditions. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical 
questions of the Planning Officer. It was asked if the properties displayed 
on the indicative site plan had garages.  
 
The Local Member, Cllr Wright , spoke in objection to the application. 
Concern over potential infilling was raised, as well as the Durrington village 
design statement. Cllr Wright discussed overdevelopment of the site and 
provided a background to Westfield Close.  
 
Members considered that the proposal represented an over development 
of the site, which would be out of keeping with the more spacious and open 
character of the area and would result in two dwellings with limited garden 
area, contrary to the aims of the Durrington Village Statement.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To REFUSE planning permission for the following reasons: 
 
The proposed dwelling, by reason of its size and positioning, would 
result in a cramped form of development which would detract from 
the spacious and open character of the surrounding area, and would 
result in a limited amount of amenity space serving 3 Westfield Close 
and the proposed dwelling, which would cause significant harm to 
the amenity of the occupiers of both properties. The proposal is 
therefore contrary to the Durrington Village Statement and saved 
policies H16, G2 and D2 of the Salisbury District Local Plan (which 
are 'saved' policies of the adopted south Wiltshire Core Strategy).   
 
  
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

117c 14/07911/FUL - 15 Ridgmount, Durrington, SP4 8AH 

 Public Participation 
 
Mr Richard Butler spoke in objection of the application.  
Mr Banfield spoke in support of the application.  
Mr John Mills spoke in objection to the application  
 
The Planning Officer presented his report to the Committee which 
recommended that permission be GRANTED subject to conditions. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical 
questions of the Planning Officer. It was asked whether a wall in the locality 
was within the conservation area. It was heard that the Conservation Officer 
had not made reference to the wall in their recommendation. The location of 
the extension in relation to the wall was raised. Members also discussed the 
planning history of the application.  
 
The Local Member, Cllr Wright, spoke in objection to the application. Cllr 
Wright raised concern in regards to the proposed windows on the property 
and specially the first floor west facing window.  
 
It was heard that the village design statement was not mentioned within the 
Planning Officer’s report. The Chairman stated that village design 
statements should not be an impediment to interesting design. The number 
of extensions in the local area was also raised. The Chairman stated that 
this was a modest extension.  
 
Members debated the character of the design. The impact of the proposed 
development on the living standards of residents in the property was also 
discussed with reference to the larger kitchen. The size of the plot was also 
discussed. The potential tinting of glass was also raised. The distance 
between the window and the surrounding properties was debated by 
Members.   
 
Members debated the appearance of the property and potential for 
overlooking neighbouring properties.  
 
 
Resolved:  
 
To APPROVE planning permission with the following conditions:  
 
1.The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 

 
Reason:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2.No development shall commence on site until details and samples of 
the materials to be used for the external walls and roofs have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details. 
  
Reason:  In the interests of visual amenity and the character and 
appearance of the area. 
 
3.The development shall be carried out in complete accordance with 
the following drawings: 
 
Drawing reference:  2014-27-3  revision:  A  Date drawn:  08/2014  Date 
received by Wiltshire Council:  20/08/2014  
 
Drawing reference:  2014-27-4  Date drawn:  08/2014  Date received by 
Wiltshire Council:  15/08/2014  
 
Drawing reference:  2014-27-5  Date drawn:  08/2014  Date received by 
Wiltshire Council:  15/08/2014  
 
Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt. 
 
 
 

118 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  6.00  - 8.25 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is David Parkes, of Democratic 
Services, direct line (01225) 718220, e-mail david.parkes@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


